America, but also in Australia which shares similar market characteristics.

Acquisitions
During the year we committed investment of almost €614m on ten acquisitions of which eight
were completed in the year, including the acquisition of majority stakes in the leading insulated
panel businesses in Brazil and Colombia and three acquisitions in our Light & Air division.

The acquisitions of Synthesia and Balex, detailed earlier in this report, are both subject to
regulatory clearance and are expected to complete by the end of the first half of 2018.

Financial Review

The Financial Review provides an overview of the Group’s financial performance for the year
ended 31 December 2017 and of the Group’s financial position at that date.

Overview of results
Group revenue increased by 18% to €3.67bn (2016: €3.11bn) and trading profit increased by
10.7% to €377.5m (2016: €340.9m) with a decrease of 70 basis points in the Group’s trading
profit margin to 10.3% (2016: 11.0%). Basic EPS for the year was 159.0 cent (2016: 143.8 cent),
representing an increase of 10.6%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are set out below:

Sales  Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels  +12% -2% +7% +17%
Insulation Boards  +15% -3% - +12%
Light & Air +1% -1% +170% +170%
Environmental  +2% -5% +14% +11%
Access Floors  +4% -4% +1% +1%
Group  +11% -2% +9% +18%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax, amortisation of intangibles
and non trading items:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels  -1% -2% +7% +4%
Insulation Boards  +20% -4% - +16%
Light & Air +75% -1% +237% +311%
Environmental  +35% -5% +13% +43%
Access Floors  -1% -4% - -5%
Group  +6% -3% +8% +11%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the
Business Review.

Finance costs (net)
Finance costs for the year increased by €1.6m to €15.9m (2016: €14.3m). A net non-cash credit
of €0.6m (2016: charge €0.1m) was recorded in respect of swaps on the Group’s USD private
placement notes. The Group’s net interest expense on borrowings (bank and loan notes) was
€16.1m (2016: €14.1m). This increase reflects higher average gross and net debt levels in 2017,
due to acquisition spend, offset by favourable financing initiatives undertaken over the course of